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OTTAWA PHILHARMONIC ORCHESTRA (1944-1971)
Originals, 1950-1971. 65 cm. Finding Aid No. 110.

The Ottawa Philharmonic Orchestra, initially also known as the Ottawa
Symphony Orchestra, was founded in 1944 with largely non-professional
and part-time musicians led by the conductor Allard de Ridder. The
orchestra performed at the Capitol Theatre and in school auditoriums.
It was incorporated in 1945 under the Ottawa Philharmonic
Organization and a women's committee was established in 1947 to assist
the executive and work in fund-raising, organizing, among other events,
the annual Springtime Party. In 1950, de Ridder was replaced by
concertmaster Eugene Kash, who instituted the children's concerts and
subscription series. Under Thomas Mayer, who became conductor in
1956, the orchestra acquired a nucleus of full-time musicians, expanded
its season, and was broadcast by the C.B.C. However, union problems
led to the suspension of the orchestra in 1960 and, following the
formation of the National Arts Centre Orchestra, the Ottawa
Philharmonic Orchestra officially disbanded in 1971.

Finding Aid No. 110 is a descriptive list.

Ottawa Philharmonic Orchestra, Women's Committee, 1950-1971. 60 cm
(volumes 1-7). The records are divided into the following series:

Meetings, Projects and Programmes, 1951-1968. 25 cm (volumes 1-3, 7).
Including minutes, reports, correspondence, and printed material
relating to the work of the women's committee. Arranged
chronologically.

Constitution and By-laws; Special Projects; Clippings and Scrapbook, 1950-
1963. 10 cm (volumes 3, 7).

Sponsorship and Members, 1952-1963. 24 cm (volumes 4-6).
Correspondence and index cards, largely arranged alphabetically.

Presented in 1970 by Mrs. W.F. Harrison of Ottawa.

Correspondence with Carleton University, 1970-1971. 1 cm (volume 6).
Correspondence relating to the purchase of a piano.

Presented in 1971 by Mrs. Grant Dexter of Ottawa.
Ottawa Philharmonic Orchestra, Publicity, 1956-1960. 5 cm (volume 6).

Correspondence, memoranda and printed material relating to publicity for
the orchestra.

Presented in 1983 by the National Arts Centre Archives, Ottawa.

December 1983 7-5579
A. Goddard Social/Cultural
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Vol. File No. File Description Dates

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE: MEETINGS, PROJECTS, PROGRAMMES

1 1 Executive Committee - Pres. Joan Radcliffe 1951-1952
(Resumé of Committee works, etc.)

2 January 1953 Concert Programme. Auditor's  1952-1953
Statement. Board of Directors 1952.
Women's Committee Executive 1952. Con-
stitution and proposed service 1952.
Fund Raising letter. Philharmonic News

3 Springtime Party (April 1953); Chairman's 1952-1953
report, Games Room Report, Dance Chair-
man's report.

4 Executive Committee - Annual Meeting 1953-1954
Coffee Party and Fashion Show. Auditor's
report. Springtime Party. Minutes of
Executive Committee and General Committee

5 Annual Meeting 26 May, 1955. Auditors' 1954-1955
statement 1955. Executive Minutes 1954-
1955. Executive Committee President
Gowling. General Committee Minutes.
Financial Report.

6 Springtime Party. (Party Chairman Gordon,  1954-1955
Games Room, Merreken)

7 Executive Minutes. President Gowling, 1955-1956
General Committee Meeting

8 Springtime Party. (Chairman Merreken) 1955-1956

9 Annual Meeting. (Presidents' Report, 1956-1957
Treasurers' Report, Auditors' Statement,
Recording Secretary, Presidents' Report
to Board)



Vol.

File No.

1
(cont'd)

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

File Description

MEETINGS, PROJECTS, PROGRAMMES

Springtime Party Report 1957. (Publicity,
Committees, Programs, General Instructions,
Recommendations, Poster)

Executive Committee (President Dexter,
Executive Minutes, General Committee
Minutes)

Annual Reports. (President Dexter,
Minutes, Presidents' Report, Treasurer's
Report and Auditor's Statement.)

Radio, T.V. Publicity for Women's
Committee - Annual Report of Convener

Springtime Party (Chairman Shenkman,
Little Snow White and the Seven Dwarfs,
Party Programmes and Publicity Reports,
Poster)

Executive Committee (President Dexter,
Minutes, General Committee Meetings)

Qutline of Women's Committee functions.
Comparative Statement of Orchestra's
Expenses. Social Convening of Committee.
Detail of Orchestra's work. Ticket Sales
Programme. First News Bulletin. Fund
Raising Campaign

Correspondence with Hamilton Southam, and
0.P. Orchestra re future plans for
National Arts Centre.

Springtime Party. (Chairman Mundy,
Title "Caribbean Carnival". Party
Programme, News Sheet, Pre-Party Drive for
funds, Publicity Chairman, Poster.)

Radio, Newspapers and T.V. Publicity

Women's Annual Meeting Reports. President
Women's Committee, Report to Ottawa
Philharmonic Orchestra Board. Auditor's
Statement

Dates

1956-1957

1956-1957

1957-1958

1957-1958

1957-1958

1957-1958

1958-1959

1958-1959

1958-1959

1958-1959

1958-1959



File Description

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE: MEETINGS, PROJECTS, PROGRAMMES

Vol. File No.
2 21
(cont'd)
22
23
24
3 25
26

Executive Committee: President Curran,
Team or Area Committees, Executive
Committee Minutes; Comparative Statement
Revenue and Expenses, Advisory Committee

“Meeting, Annual Report of Oudette, 0.P.

Orchestra President

Springtime Party, 29 April, 1960.
(Chairman Jackall, Title, "Wizzard of
Ozzawa", Scripts, Programmes, Party
Committee, Sponsorship, Statement of
Receipts and Expenditures).

Annual Meeting, 9 May, 1960. News

Bulletin 1959. Auditor's Reports.
Statistical Statement. (Annual Meeting
President's Report, Pop Concert Report,
Membership Report, Ways and Means,

Students' Rehearsal Series, Reception
Committee, Nominating Committee, Treasurer's
Report. Source of Orchestra's Funds
1959-1960)

Executive Committee; President Alexander,
Executive Minutes, Office Minutes, General
Meetings, Board of Directors Ottawa
Philharmonic Orchestra, Board of

Directors Press Release re: name change
National Symphony Society of Canada

Orchestra in Suspension: Musicians
Union 1960-1962 Executive Meeting
June 1960. Executive Meeting,

June 1961. Orchestra's Balance Sheet.

Annual Meeting, 19 June 1963

Dates

1958-1959

1959-1960

1959-1960

1959-1960

1960-1962

1962-1963



Vol.

File No.

(cont'd)

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE:

27

28

29

30

gl
32

33

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE:

File Description

Springtime Party Sponsorship - Annual
Meeting Report - $10,000. Collection
campaign for Springtime Party

Springtime Party 10 May, 1963.

(Chairman Hayley, "Klondike", Programmes,

Committees, Play Script, Canvas
instructions from Ottawa Philharmonic
Orchestra Treasurer, Porter)

Executive Committee: President Dexter,

Minutes, General Committee Meeting
Minutes

Executive Committee: President
Dexter, Minutes of Meeting, General
Committee Meeting

Annual Report, 15 June, 1964

Operations of Tast Women's Committee,
Ottawa Philharmonic Orchestra. Final
Meeting 1968

Montreal Symphony Evening Exercises.
Montreal Symphony's Operating Budget

PROJECTS; CLIPPINGS AND SCRAPBOOK

By-Taws and Constitution: Women's
Committee Constitution, Ottawa Phil-
harmonic Orchestra Society, By-Tlaws and
Amendments to Constitution

History of Ottawa Philharmonic Orchestra

to 1957 by Tania L. Daniell

Women's Committee Membership Lists

MEETINGS, PROJECTS, PROGRAMMES

CONSTITUTION, BY-LAWS; SPECIAL

Dates

1962-1963

1962-1963

1962-1963

1963-1964

1963-1964

1964-1968

1965

n.d., 1950-1959

1952-1963



Vol.

File No. File Description

(cont'd)

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE:

4

10

CONSTITUTION, BY-LAWS; SPECIAL

PROJECTS; CLIPPINGS AND SCRAPBOOK

Team Lists tor Ticket and Raffle Books
Sales 1952-1959, Children's Concert
Committee 1954-1955, Telephone List of

Members 1954-1955

Subscribers List 1958-1959.
Orchestra Concert Programme

Montreal

High School and Elementary School

Childrens' Concerts

Christmas Card Project

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE: SPONSORSHIP AND MEMBERS

Sponsorship Correspondence - Banks,
Investment Houses and Trust Corporation

Sponsorship Correspondence
Industry

Sponsorship Correspondence
Groceries

Sponsorship Correspondence
Companies

Sponsorship Correspondence

Sponsorship Correspondence
Companies

Sponsorship Correspondence

Sponsorship Correspondence
Appliances and Golf

Sponsorship Correspondence
Companies

Sponsorship Correspondence

Brewing
Chain
Distilling

Flashlights

Cigarette

0i1 Companies

Large

Hosiery

Wine Companies

Dates

1952-1959

1950-1958

1959-1960



Vol. File No. File Description

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE: SPONSORSHIP AND MEMBERS

4 11 Sponsorship Correspondence -
(cont'd) Radio and T.V. Manufacturers

12-14 Sponsorship Correspondence - A - H
5 15-17 Sponsorship Correspondence - I - Z
18 Sponsorship Cards - Donations of

sponsors - alphabetical

6 19 Members Cards - Paid Members

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE: CORRESPONDENCE WITH CARLETON UNIVERSITY

1 Correspondence with Carleton University

OTTAWA PHILHARMONIC ORCHESTRA: PUBLICITY

1 Ottawa Philharmonic Orchestra:
Publicity

2 Ottawa Philharmonic Orchestra:
Publicity

3 Ottawa Philharmonic Orchestra:
Publicity

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE: MEETINGS. PROJECTS, PROGRAMMES
OVERSIZE MATERIAL

7 Springtime Party poster

Dates

1952-1963

1970-1971

1956-1960

1956-1960

1956-1960

1959



Vol. File No. File Description Dates

WOMEN'S COMMITTEE: CONSTITUTION, BY-LAWS; SPECIAL PROJECTS;
CLIPPINGS AND SCRAPBOOK

7 Newspaper Clippings 1953-1963
(cont'd)
Newspaper Clippings 1953-1963

Scrapbook 1958-1959



